

Received via email  
2/19/2021  
DA Final 2/18/2021

RECORDING REQUESTED BY  
CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  
OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

(Exempt from Recording Fees  
Pursuant to Government Code  
Section 27383)

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors  
City Hall, Room 244  
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place  
San Francisco, CA 94102

**DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT  
BY AND BETWEEN  
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
AND PARCEL F OWNER, LLC,  
RELATIVE TO THE DEVELOPMENT KNOWN AS  
542-550 HOWARD STREET (TRANSBAY PARCEL F) DEVELOPMENT PROJECT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. GENERAL PROVISIONS .....	4
1.1. Incorporation of Preamble, Recitals and Exhibits .....	4
1.2. Definitions .....	4
1.3. Effective Date .....	6
1.4. Term.....	6
2. PROJECT CONTROLS AND VESTING .....	6
2.1. Affordable Housing Fee; Impact Fees .....	6
2.2. Vested Rights.....	7
2.3. Changes in Federal or State Laws.....	7
2.4. Changes to Development Agreement Statute .....	7
2.5. Taxes.....	7
3. DEVELOPER REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS .....	7
3.1. Interest of Developer; Due Organization and Standing.....	7
3.2. No Conflict with Other Agreements; No Further Approvals; No Suits.....	7
3.3. No Inability to Perform; Valid Execution.....	8
3.4. Conflict of Interest.....	8
3.5. Notification of Limitations on Contributions .....	8
3.6. Other Documents .....	8
3.7. No Suspension or Debarment .....	8
3.8. No Bankruptcy .....	8
3.9. Taxes.....	8
3.10. Notification .....	8
3.11. Nexus/Reasonable Relationship Waiver.....	8
3.12. Indemnification of City.....	9
3.13. Payment of Fees and Costs .....	9
3.14. Mello-Roos Community Facilities District.....	9
4. MUTUAL OBLIGATIONS.....	10
4.1. Notice of Completion or Revocation .....	10
4.2. Estoppel Certificate.....	10
4.3. Cooperation in the Event of Third-Party Challenge .....	10
4.4. Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	10
4.5. Agreement to Cooperate; Other Necessary Acts .....	11

5.	PERIODIC REVIEW OF DEVELOPER’S COMPLIANCE.....	11
5.1.	Annual Review .....	11
5.2.	Review Procedure .....	11
6.	AMENDMENT; TERMINATION; EXTENSION OF TERM .....	11
6.1.	Amendment or Termination.....	11
6.2.	Extension Due to Legal Action, Referendum, or Excusable Delay .....	11
7.	ENFORCEMENT OF AGREEMENT; REMEDIES FOR DEFAULT; DISPUTE RESOLUTION .....	12
7.1.	Enforcement.....	12
7.2.	Default .....	12
7.3.	Notice of Default .....	12
7.4.	Remedies.....	12
7.5.	Dispute Resolution.....	13
7.6.	Dispute Resolution Related to Changes in State and Federal Rules and Regulations .	13
7.7.	Attorneys’ Fees .....	13
7.8.	No Waiver.....	14
7.9.	Future Changes to Existing Standards .....	14
8.	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.....	14
8.1.	Entire Agreement.....	14
8.2.	Binding Covenants; Run With the Land.....	14
8.3.	Applicable Law and Venue.....	14
8.4.	Construction of Agreement.....	14
8.5.	Project Is a Private Undertaking; No Joint Venture or Partnership .....	15
8.6.	Recordation .....	15
8.7.	Obligations Not Dischargeable in Bankruptcy .....	15
8.8.	Signature in Counterparts .....	15
8.9.	Time of the Essence .....	15
8.10.	Notices .....	15
8.11.	Limitations on Actions.....	16
8.12.	Severability .....	16
8.13.	Sunshine.....	16
8.14.	OCII an Intended Third Party Beneficiary.....	16

## **Exhibits**

- A Variation Request
- B CCII Resolution
- C CFD Rate and Method of Apportionment
- D Conditions of Approval
- E. Form of Letter of Credit
- F. Schedule of Impact Fees

**DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT  
BY AND BETWEEN  
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
AND PARCEL F OWNER, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,  
RELATIVE TO THE DEVELOPMENT KNOWN AS  
THE 181 FREMONT DEVELOPMENT PROJECT**

THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this “**Agreement**”) dated for reference purposes only as of this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, is by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a political subdivision and municipal corporation of the State of California (the “**City**”), acting by and through its Planning Department, and Parcel F Owner, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its permitted successors and assigns (the “**Developer**”), pursuant to the authority of Section 65864 *et seq.* of the California Government Code.

**RECITALS**

This Agreement is made with reference to the following facts:

A. Developer is the owner of that certain property known as 542-550 Howard Street (Transbay Parcel F) (the “**Project Site**”) which is an irregularly shaped property formed by four parcels measuring a total of approximately 32,229 square feet, located on the north side of Howard Street, between 1<sup>st</sup> Street and 2<sup>nd</sup> Street. The Project Site is within the C-3-0 (SD) District, the 750-S-2 and 450-S Height and Bulk Districts, the Transit Center C-3-0 (SD) Commercial Special Use District, the Transbay C-3 Special Use District, the Transit Center District Plan area (the “**TCDP**”) and in Zone 2 of the Transbay Redevelopment Project Area (the “**Project Area**”).

B. Developer submitted development applications for a proposal to construct on the Project Site a new 61-story mixed use building reaching a height of approximately 750 feet (approximately 800 feet including rooftop screen/mechanical equipment), and including 165 dwelling units, 189 hotel rooms, 275,674 gross square feet of office use floor area, approximately 9,000 square feet of retail space, approximately 20,000 square feet of open space, 178 Class 1 and 34 Class 2 bicycle parking spaces, and four below-grade levels to accommodate up to 183 vehicle parking spaces for the residential, hotel, and office uses (the “**Project**”).

C. The Redevelopment Plan for the Project Area (“**Plan**”) establishes land use controls and imposes other requirements on development within the Project Area. Notably, the Plan incorporates, in section 4.9.2, state law requirements that 25 percent of the residential units developed in the Project Area “shall be available to” low-income households, and an additional 10 percent “shall be available to” moderate income households. Cal. Public Resources Code § 5027.1 (the “**Transbay Affordable Housing Obligation**”). To fulfill the Transbay Affordable Housing Obligation, the Plan requires that all housing developments within the Project Area contain a minimum of 15 percent on-site affordable housing. Redevelopment Plan, § 4.9.3. A similar requirement in § 249.28(b)(6) of the San Francisco Planning Code (the “**Planning Code**”) provides that housing developments must provide the higher of (i) the 15 percent on-site affordable housing set forth in the Plan, or (ii) the amount required by Planning Code Section 415.6 (the “**On-Site Requirement**”). As of the date of this Agreement, Planning Code Section 415.6 would require 20 percent on-site affordable housing in connection with the Project, or 33 units. Neither the Redevelopment Plan nor the Planning Code authorize off-site affordable housing construction or an “in-lieu” fee payment as an alternative to the On-Site Requirement in the Project Area.

D. The Plan provides that the land use controls for Zone 2 of the Project Area shall be the Planning Code, as amended from time to time, so long as any amendments to the Planning Code are consistent with the Plan. Through a Delegation Agreement, the former Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco (the “**Former Agency**”) delegated jurisdiction for permitting of projects in Zone 2 (including the Project Site) to the Planning Department, with the Planning Code governing development, except for certain projects that require Redevelopment Agency action. The Plan also provides that exactions imposed by the Planning Code on development within the Project Area shall be administered by the Successor Agency to the Former Agency or provide direct benefits to the Project Area.

E. However, pursuant to Section 3.5.5 of the Plan, the Commission on Community Investment and Infrastructure (“**CCII**”) (as the Commission to the Successor Agency to the Former Agency, a public body organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, also known as the Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure (“**Successor Agency**” or “**OCII**”)) has the authority to grant a variation from the Plan and the associated Transbay Development Controls and Design Guidelines, or the Planning Code where the enforcement of these controls would otherwise result in practical difficulties for development creating undue hardship for the property owner and constitute an unreasonable limitation beyond the intent of the Plan, the Transbay Design for Development or the Transbay Development Controls and Design Guidelines.

F. Where a variation or other action of the Successor Agency materially changes the Successor Agency’s obligations to provide affordable housing, the Board of Supervisors (“**Board**”) must approve that action. San Francisco Ordinance No. 215-12, § 6(a) (Oct. 4, 2012).

G. On December 17, 2020, OCII received a request from the Developer for a variation from the On-Site Requirement. Letter, C. Higley, Farella Braun + Martel on behalf of Parcel F Owner, LLC, to S. Oerth (December 17, 2020) (“**Variation Request**”), attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A.

H. The Variation Request concludes that the application of the On-Site Requirement to the Project would create practical difficulties for maintaining the affordability of the units because homeowners association (“HOA”) fees, which are already high in such developments, will likely increase over time such that the original residents would not be able to afford the payments. Non-payment of HOA fees by affordable residents would lead to legal actions by the HOA to recover unpaid amounts, including action to place liens on the units themselves, and ultimately to the loss of the units by the residents. Thus, undue hardship would be created for both the Project Sponsor and the owners of the inclusionary housing units and undermine the intent of the Plan to provide affordable units to low- and moderate-income households.

I. In order to strengthen the public planning process, encourage private participation in comprehensive planning, and reduce the economic risk of development, the Legislature of the State of California adopted Government Code Section 65864 et seq. (the “**Development Agreement Statute**”), which authorizes the City to enter into a development agreement with any person having a legal or equitable interest in real property related to the development of such property. Pursuant to the Development Agreement Statute, the City adopted Chapter 56 (“**Chapter 56**”) of the San Francisco Administrative Code establishing procedures and requirements for entering into a development agreement. The Parties are entering into this Agreement in accordance with the Development Agreement Statute and Chapter 56.

J. It is the intent of the Parties that all acts referred to in this Agreement shall be accomplished in a way as to fully comply with CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines, Chapters 31 and 56 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, the Development Agreement Statute, the Enacting Ordinance and all

other applicable laws as of the Effective Date. This Agreement does not limit the City's obligation to comply with applicable environmental laws, including CEQA, before taking any discretionary action regarding the Project, or Developer's obligation to comply with all applicable laws in connection with the development of the Project

K. The San Francisco Planning Department, in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), issued a Community Plan Exemption (CPE) certificate for the Project on August 27, 2019. F

L. On January 9, 2020, the San Francisco Planning Commission held a public hearing on the Project, and approved Motions 20613 (recommending approval of certain General Plan amendments), 20614 (recommending approval of certain Zoning Map, Height Map, and Planning Code amendments), 20615 (adopting Shadow Findings), 20616 (approving Downtown Project Authorization), 20617 (approving an Office Development Allocation), and 20618 (approving a Condition Use Authorization for hotel development). The Project approvals required compliance with the On-Site Requirement.

M. On June 5, 2020 the Zoning Administrator issued a variance decision to allow bike parking to be located on the 4<sup>th</sup> story of the Project.

N. On January 19, 2021 the CCII held a public hearing on the Variation Request and approved, pursuant to Resolution No. 02-2021, a variation pursuant to Section 3.5.5 of the Plan, attached as Exhibit B (the “**OCII Variation**”) on the condition that the Developer contribute to OCII an amount equal to one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the inclusionary housing fee that Section 415.5 of the Planning Code would otherwise require if the Project were not subject to the On-Site Requirement, pursuant to the terms in Section 2.1 of this Agreement (the “**Affordable Housing Fee**”).

O. On January 28, 2021, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on the Project, duly noticed and conducted under the Development Agreement Statute and Chapter 56, to consider revisions to the previously recommended zoning legislation, as well as this Agreement. Following the public hearing, the Planning Commission made General Plan Consistency Findings with respect to the zoning changes and this Agreement, and approved Motion \_\_\_\_\_ (recommending approval of revisions to the previously endorsed Planning Code amendments), and Motion \_\_\_\_\_ (recommending adoption of an ordinance approving this Agreement).

P. On \_\_\_\_\_, the Board, in its capacity as the governing body of OCII, reviewed the OCII Variation under the authority that it reserved to itself in Ordinance No. 215-12 to approve material changes to the Successor Agency’s affordable housing program and approved, by Board of Supervisors Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_, the actions of OCII in granting the OCII Variation.

Q. The City has determined that as a result of the development of the Project in accordance with this Agreement additional, clear benefits to the public will accrue that could not be obtained through application of existing City ordinances, regulations, and policies because the payment of the Affordable Housing Fee at an amount equal to 150% of the inclusionary housing fee that Section 415.5 of the Planning Code would otherwise require and its use thereof in accordance with this Agreement rather than compliance with the On-Site Requirements will result in more affordable housing units within the Project Area while maintaining land values necessary for the financing assumptions of the Transbay Joint Powers Authority (the “**TJPA**”). The basis for this determination is the following:

- To achieve the overall goal of at least 35% affordability of all new housing development units within the Project Area, there must be both inclusionary units and stand-alone affordable housing developments in the Project Area.

- The Plan’s 2005 report set a goal of 388 inclusionary units and approximately 795 stand-alone affordable housing units but at the time of the Plan’s adoption, mixed-use, high-rise developments were not contemplated within the Project Area.
- The Project Area covers 40 acres and includes blocks programmed for: (i) stand-alone affordable housing developments; (ii) all or a majority of office space; and (iii) a combination of market and affordable housing.
- The TJPA established specific land value goals for each block in its funding plan for the Transbay Transit Center (the “TTC”) and there are a limited number of publicly-owned blocks (including Transbay Block 4) remaining upon which affordable housing may be built to meet the Plan’s 35% affordability requirement.
- Adding affordable housing to blocks that must be sold to finance the TTC is not feasible without significantly reducing the land value and thereby creating shortfalls in the TTC funding.
- The Affordable Housing Fee is intended to assist OCII in meeting its Transbay Affordable Housing Obligation, which may include the use of the funds for the development of affordable housing units at Transbay Block 4.

R. On \_\_\_\_\_, the Board, having received the Planning Commission recommendations, adopted Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_, amending the Zoning Map, Height Map, and Planning Code, and Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_, approving this Agreement (File No. \_\_\_\_\_), and authorizing the Planning Director to execute this Agreement on behalf of the City (the “**Enacting Ordinance**”). The Enacting Ordinance took effect on \_\_\_\_\_. The above described actions are referred to in this Agreement as the “**Approvals**” for the Project.

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

## AGREEMENT

### 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1. **Incorporation of Preamble, Recitals and Exhibits.** The preamble paragraph, Recitals, and Exhibits, and all defined terms contained therein, are hereby incorporated into this Agreement as if set forth in full.

1.2. **Definitions.** In addition to the definitions set forth in the above preamble paragraph, Recitals and elsewhere in this Agreement, the following definitions shall apply to this Agreement:

1.2.1. “**Administrative Code**” shall mean the San Francisco Administrative Code.

1.2.2. “**Affiliate**” shall mean any entity controlling, controlled by, or under common control with Developer (and ‘control’ and its correlative terms ‘controlling’, ‘controlled by’ or ‘under common control with’ mean the possession, direct or indirect, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of Developer, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise).

1.2.3. “**Affordable Housing Fee**” shall mean the payment, pursuant to Section 2.1 of this Agreement, from the Developer to OCII of an amount that is equal to one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the inclusionary housing fee that Section 415.5 of the Planning Code would otherwise require



if the Project were not subject to the On-Site Requirement (based on the published fee schedule applicable to calendar year 2021).

1.2.4. “**Board of Supervisors**” or “**Board**” shall mean the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

1.2.5. “**CCII**” shall mean the Commission on Community Investment and Infrastructure.

1.2.6. “**City**” shall have the meaning set forth in the preamble paragraph. Unless the context or text specifically provides otherwise, references to the City shall mean the City acting by and through the Planning Director or, as necessary, the Planning Commission or the Board of Supervisors. The City’s approval of this Agreement will be evidenced by the signatures of the Planning Director and the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors [need to confirm if the Clerk needs to sign].

1.2.7. “**City Agency**” or “**City Agencies**” shall mean, where appropriate, all City departments, agencies, boards, commissions, and bureaus that execute or consent to this Agreement and that have subdivision or other permit, entitlement or approval authority or jurisdiction over the Project or the Project Site, together with any successor City agency, department, board, or commission.

1.2.8. “**City Attorney’s Office**” shall mean the Office of the City Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco.

1.2.9. “**Director**” or “**Planning Director**” shall mean the Director of Planning of the City and County of San Francisco.

1.2.10. “**Impact Fees and Exactions**” shall mean any fees, contributions, special taxes, exactions, impositions, and dedications charged by the City, whether as of the date of this Agreement or at any time thereafter during the Term, in connection with the development of the Project, including but not limited to transportation and transit fees, child care requirements or in-lieu fees, housing (including affordable housing) requirements or fees, dedication or reservation requirements, and obligations for on- or off-site improvements. For development within the Project Area, Section 5.9 of the Plan requires that the Jobs-Housing Program Linkage Fee and the Downtown Park Fee shall be administered by the Successor Agency and that all Impact Fees and Exactions must provide direct benefits to the Project Area.. Impact Fees and Exactions shall not include the Mitigation Measures, Processing Fees, taxes or special assessments or school district fees, SFPUC Capacity Charges, Transit Center District Plan Transit Delay Mitigation Fee (Planning Code Section 424.7.2(c)) and any fees, taxes, assessments impositions imposed by any non-City agency, all of which shall be due and payable by Developer as and when due in accordance with applicable Laws.

1.2.11. “**Indemnify**” shall mean to indemnify, defend, reimburse, and hold harmless.

1.2.12. “**Letter of Credit**” is defined in Section 2.1.2.

1.2.13. “**OCII**” shall mean Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure.

1.2.14. “**Official Records**” shall mean the official real estate records of the City and County of San Francisco, as maintained by the City’s Recorder’s Office.

1.2.15. “**On-Site Requirement**” is defined in Recital B.

1.2.16. “**Party**” means, individually or collectively as the context requires, the City and Developer (and, as Developer, any Transferee that is made a Party to this Agreement under the terms of an Assignment and Assumption Agreement). “**Parties**” shall have a correlative meaning.

1.2.17. “**Plan**” shall mean the Transbay Project Area Redevelopment Plan, Approved by Ordinance No. 124-05, Adopted by the Board of Supervisors on June 21, 2005 and Ordinance No. 99-06 adopted by the Board of Supervisors May 9, 2006, as amended from time to time.

1.2.18. “**Planning Code**” shall mean the San Francisco Planning Code.

1.2.19. “**Planning Commission**” or “**Commission**” shall mean the Planning Commission of the City and County of San Francisco.

1.2.20. “**Planning Department**” shall mean the Planning Department of the City and County of San Francisco.

1.3. **Effective Date.** This Agreement shall take effect upon the later of (i) the full execution of this Agreement by the Parties and (ii) the effective date of the Enacting Ordinance (“**Effective Date**”). The Effective Date is \_\_\_\_\_.

1.4. **Term.** The term of this Agreement shall commence upon the Effective Date and shall continue in full force and effect for the earlier of (i) Project completion (as evidenced by issuance of the Temporary Certificate of Occupancy) or (ii) ten (10) years after the effective date., unless extended or earlier terminated as provided herein (“**Term**”). Following expiration of the Term, this Agreement shall be deemed terminated and of no further force and effect except for any provisions which, by their express terms, survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

## **2. PROJECT CONTROLS AND VESTING**

### **2.1. Affordable Housing Fee; Impact Fees.**

2.1.1. During the term of this Agreement, Developer shall have the vested right to develop the Project Site in accordance with the Approvals, provided Developer shall pay the Affordable Housing Fee to OCII to fund OCII’s obligation to fulfill the Transbay Affordable Housing Obligation on the earlier to occur: (a) of issuance of the temporary certificate of occupancy associated with the residential portions of the Project; (b) on the date that is two years after the effective date of this Agreement (if DBI has already issued the “first construction document,” as defined in Section 401 of the Planning Code and Section 107A.13.1 of the Building Code, for the Project; (c) upon issuance of the first construction document for the Project (if at least two years have then passed from the effective date of this Agreement); or (d) by the release of funds under a Letter of Credit (as defined in Section 2.1.2 of this Agreement) at least forty-five days prior to the close of construction financing on the affordable housing project at Transbay Block 4. The fee collection procedure set forth in Section 402 of the Planning Code shall not apply to the Project, nor shall any other provision of the San Francisco Municipal Code that conflicts with the fee collection and timing described in this Section 2.1.1.

2.1.2. Within thirty (30) days after the effective date of the Disposition and Development Agreement between OCII and Developer or an entity affiliated with Developer for Transbay Block 4, Developer shall submit to OCII an enforceable letter of credit, which shall allow OCII to draw down the full amount of the Affordable Housing Fee, as described in this Section 2.1., on commercially reasonable terms and in substantially the form attached to this Agreement as Exhibit E (the “**Letter of Credit**”). OCII shall have advance approval, in its reasonable discretion, of the Letter of Credit provider, which must demonstrate good standing in the form of: (a) no placement on a watchlist for negative downgrade; and either (b) long-term credit ratings from at least two nationally recognized credit rating agencies, at least one of which shall be Moody's or Standard & Poor's, of at least A2/A/A or equivalent, or (c) short-term credit ratings from at least two rating agencies, at least one of which shall be Moody's or Standard & Poor's, of at least P-1/A-1/F1 or equivalent. The Letter of Credit shall remain valid until such time as the Affordable Housing Fee is paid in full to OCII and shall provide for full disbursement of the funds upon OCII’s request for release of funds, provided such request is consistent with the terms of this Development Agreement.

2.1.3. Developer shall pay the Impact Fees and Exactions set forth in Exhibit F, calculated on the basis of the schedule of fees published by the City for calendar year 2021. Planning Code Section 409(b), regarding annual escalation of Impact Fees and Exactions, shall not apply to the Project.

2.2. Vested Rights. The City, by entering into this Agreement, is limiting its future discretion with respect to Project approvals that are consistent with this Agreement during the Term. Consequently, the City shall not use its discretionary authority in considering any application to change the policy decisions reflected by the Agreement or otherwise to prevent or to delay development of the Project as set forth in the Agreement. Instead, implementing approvals that substantially conform to or implement the Agreement shall be issued by the City so long as they substantially comply with and conform to this Agreement. The City shall not use its discretionary authority to change the policy decisions reflected by this Agreement or otherwise to prevent or to delay development of the Project as contemplated in this Agreement. The City shall take no action under this Agreement nor impose any condition on the Project that would conflict with this Agreement.

2.3. Changes in Federal or State Laws. If Federal or State Laws issued, enacted, promulgated, adopted, passed, approved, made, implemented, amended, or interpreted after the Effective Date have gone into effect and (i) preclude or prevent compliance with one or more provisions of this Agreement, or (ii) materially and adversely affect Developer's or the City's rights, benefits or obligations, such provisions of this Agreement shall be modified or suspended as may be necessary to comply with such Federal or State Law. In such event, this Agreement shall be modified only to the extent necessary or required to comply with such Law. If any such changes in Federal or State Laws would materially and adversely affect the construction, development, use, operation or occupancy of the Project such that the Development becomes economically infeasible, then Developer shall notify the City and propose amendments or solutions that would maintain the benefit of the bargain (that is this Agreement) for both Parties.

2.4. Changes to Development Agreement Statute. This Agreement has been entered into in reliance upon the provisions of the Development Agreement Statute. No amendment of or addition to the Development Agreement Statute which would affect the interpretation or enforceability of this Agreement or increase the obligations or diminish the development rights of Developer hereunder, or increase the obligations or diminish the benefits to the City hereunder shall be applicable to this Agreement unless such amendment or addition is specifically required by Law or is mandated by a court of competent jurisdiction. If such amendment or change is permissive rather than mandatory, this Agreement shall not be affected.

2.5. Taxes. Nothing in this Agreement limits the City's ability to impose new or increased taxes or special assessments, or any equivalent or substitute tax or assessment.

### **3. DEVELOPER REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS**

3.1. Interest of Developer; Due Organization and Standing. Developer represents that it is the legal owner of the Project Site, and that all other persons with an ownership or security interest in the Project Site have consented to this Agreement. Developer is a Delaware limited liability company. Developer has all requisite power to own its property and authority to conduct its business as presently conducted. Developer has made all required state filings required to conduct business in the State of California and is in good standing in the State of California.

3.2. No Conflict with Other Agreements; No Further Approvals; No Suits. Developer warrants and represents that it is not a party to any other agreement that would conflict with Developer's obligations under this Agreement. Neither Developer's articles of organization, bylaws, or operating agreement, as applicable, nor any other agreement or law in any way prohibits, limits or otherwise affects the right or power of Developer to enter into and perform all of the terms and covenants of this Agreement. No consent, authorization or approval of, or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority, regulatory body or any other person is required for the due execution, delivery and performance by Developer of this Agreement or any of the terms and covenants contained in this Agreement. To Developer's knowledge, there are no pending or threatened suits or proceedings or undischarged judgments affecting Developer or any of its members before any court, governmental

agency, or arbitrator which might materially adversely affect Developer's business, operations, or assets or Developer's ability to perform under this Agreement.

3.3. No Inability to Perform; Valid Execution. Developer warrants and represents that it has no knowledge of any inability to perform its obligations under this Agreement. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the agreements contemplated hereby by Developer have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary action. This Agreement will be a legal, valid and binding obligation of Developer, enforceable against Developer in accordance with its terms.

3.4. Conflict of Interest. Through its execution of this Agreement, Developer acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of Section 15.103 of the City's Charter, Article III, Chapter 2 of the City's Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, and Section 87100 *et seq.* and Section 1090 *et seq.* of the California Government Code, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which constitute a violation of said provisions and agrees that it will immediately notify the City if it becomes aware of any such fact during the Term.

3.5. Notification of Limitations on Contributions. Through execution of this Agreement, Developer acknowledges that it is familiar with Section 1.126 of City's Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with the City, whenever such transaction would require approval by a City elective officer or the board on which that City elective officer serves, from making any campaign contribution to the officer at any time from the commencement of negotiations for a contract as defined under Section 1.126 of the Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code until six (6) months after the date the contract is approved by the City elective officer or the board on which that City elective officer serves. San Francisco Ethics Commission Regulation 1.126 1 provides that negotiations are commenced when a prospective contractor first communicates with a City officer or employee about the possibility of obtaining a specific contract. This communication may occur in person, by telephone or in writing, and may be initiated by the prospective contractor or a City officer or employee. Negotiations are completed when a contract is finalized and signed by the City and the contractor. Negotiations are terminated when the City and/or the prospective contractor end the negotiation process before a final decision is made to award the contract.

3.6. Other Documents. No document furnished or to be furnished by Developer to the City in connection with this Agreement contains or will contain to Developer's knowledge any untrue statement of material fact or omits or will omit a material fact necessary to make the statements contained therein not misleading under the circumstances under which any such statement shall have been made.

3.7. No Suspension or Debarment. Neither Developer, nor any of its officers, have been suspended, disciplined or debarred by, or prohibited from contracting with, the U.S. General Services Administration or any federal, state or local governmental agency.

3.8. No Bankruptcy. Developer represents and warrants to City that Developer has neither filed nor is the subject of any filing of a petition under the federal bankruptcy law or any federal or state insolvency laws or laws for composition of indebtedness or for the reorganization of debtors, and, to the best of Developer's knowledge, no such filing is threatened.

3.9. Taxes. Without waiving any of its rights to seek administrative or judicial relief from such charges and levies, Developer shall pay and discharge all taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed on it or on its income or profits or on any of its property before the date on which penalties attach thereto, and all lawful claims which, if unpaid, would become a lien upon the Project Site.

3.10. Notification. Developer shall promptly notify City in writing of the occurrence of any event which might materially and adversely affect Developer or Developer's business, or that would make any of the representations and warranties herein untrue, or that would, with the giving of notice or passage of time over the Term, constitute a default under this Agreement.

3.11. Nexus/Reasonable Relationship Waiver. Developer consents to, and waives any rights it may have now or in the future, to challenge with respect to the Project, the legal validity of, the

conditions, requirements, policies, or programs required by this Agreement, including, without limitation, any claim that they constitute an abuse of police power, violate substantive due process, deny equal protection of the laws, effect a taking of property without payment of just compensation, or impose an unlawful tax.

3.12. Indemnification of City. Developer shall Indemnify the City and OCII (each an “Indemnified Party”) and the Indemnified Party’s officers, agents and employees from and, if requested, shall defend them against any and all loss, cost, damage, injury, liability, and claims (“Losses”) arising or resulting directly or indirectly from this Agreement and Developer’s performance (or nonperformance) of this Agreement, regardless of the negligence of and regardless of whether liability without fault is imposed or sought to be imposed on an Indemnified Party, except to the extent that such Indemnity is void or otherwise unenforceable under applicable law, and except to the extent such Loss is the result of the active negligence or willful misconduct of an Indemnified Party. The foregoing Indemnity shall include, without limitation, reasonable fees of attorneys, consultants and experts and related costs, and the Indemnified Party’s cost of investigating any claims against the Indemnified Party. All Indemnifications set forth in this Agreement shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

3.13. Payment of Fees and Costs.

3.13.1. Developer shall pay to the City all City Costs (defined below) during the Term within thirty (30) days following receipt of a written invoice from the City. Each City Agency shall submit to the Planning Department or another City agency as designated by the Planning Department monthly or quarterly invoices for all City Costs incurred by the City Agency for reimbursement under this Agreement, and the Planning Department or its designee shall gather all such invoices so as to submit one City bill to Developer each month or quarter. To the extent that a City Agency fails to submit such invoices, then the Planning Department or its designee shall request and gather such billing information, and any City Cost that is not invoiced to Developer within eighteen (18) months from the date the City Cost was incurred shall not be recoverable. For purposes of this Agreement, “**City Costs**” means the actual and reasonable costs incurred by a City Agency or OCII in preparing, adopting or amending this Agreement, in performing its obligations or defending its actions under this Agreement or otherwise contemplated by this Agreement, as determined on a time and materials basis, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs but excluding work, hearings, costs or other activities contemplated or covered by the standard fee(s) (i.e., processing fees) imposed by the City upon the submission of an application for a permit or approval, other than impact fees or exactions, in accordance with City practice on a City-wide basis.

3.13.2. The City shall not be required to process any requests for approval or take other actions under this Agreement during any period in which payments from Developer are past due. If such failure to make payment continues for a period of more than sixty (60) days following notice, it shall be a Default for which the City shall have all rights and remedies as set forth in Section 7.4.

3.14. Mello-Roos Community Facilities District. The Project shall be subject to the provisions of the proposed City and County of San Francisco Transbay Center District Plan [Mello-Roos] Community Facilities District No. 2014-1 (Transbay Transit Center) (“**CFD**”), once established, to help pay the costs of constructing the new Transbay Transit Center, the Downtown Rail Extension (“**DTX**”), and other improvements in the Transit Center District Plan area. The special tax rate has been established, as included in the CFD Rate and Method of Apportionment (“**RMA**”) attached hereto as Exhibit C.

3.14.1. If the Project is not subject to a CFD that will help pay the costs of constructing the new Transbay Transit Center, the DTX, and other improvements in the Transit Center District Plan area on the date that a Final C of O is issued to the Developer, then the Developer will be required to pay to the City for transmittal to the TJPA, and retention by the City as applicable, of the estimated CFD taxes amount that would otherwise be due to the San Francisco Office of the Assessor-Recorder (“**Assessor-Recorder**”) if the CFD had been established in accordance with the rates established in the RMA.

3.14.2. The “amount that would otherwise be due” under 3.14(i) above shall be based on the RMA attached hereto as Exhibit C, calculated as if the Project were subject to the RMA from the date of issuance of the Final C of O until the Project is subject to the CFD.

3.14.3. If the City proposes a CFD covering the Site, Developer agrees to cast its vote in favor of the CFD, provided that the tax rates are not greater than the Base Special Tax rates in the RMA attached as Exhibit C to this Agreement.

#### **4. MUTUAL OBLIGATIONS**

4.1. Notice of Completion or Revocation. Upon the Parties’ completion of performance or revocation of this Agreement, a written statement acknowledging such completion or revocation, signed by the appropriate agents of City and Developer, shall be recorded in the Official Records.

4.2. Estoppel Certificate. Developer may, at any time, and from time to time, deliver written notice to the Planning Director requesting that the Planning Director certify in writing that to the best of his or her knowledge: (i) this Agreement is in full force and effect and a binding obligation of the Parties; (ii) this Agreement has not been amended or modified either orally or in writing, and if so amended or modified, identifying the amendments or modifications and stating their date and nature; (iii) Developer is not in default in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, or if in default, describing therein the nature and amount of any such defaults; and (iv) the findings of the City with respect to the most recent annual review performed pursuant to Section 9.2 below. The Planning Director shall execute and return such certificate within forty-five (45) days following receipt of the request. Each Party acknowledges that any mortgagee with a mortgage on all or part of the Project Site, acting in good faith, may rely upon such a certificate. A certificate provided by the City establishing the status of this Agreement with respect to any lot or parcel shall be in recordable form and may be recorded with respect to the affected lot or parcel at the expense of the recording party. Cooperation in the Event of Third-Party Challenge.

4.3.1. In the event any legal action or proceeding is instituted challenging the validity of any provision of this Agreement, the Parties shall cooperate in defending against such challenge. The City shall promptly notify Developer of any Third-Party Challenge instituted against the City.

4.3.2. Developer shall assist and cooperate with the City at its own expense in connection with any Third-Party Challenge. The City Attorney’s Office may use its own legal staff or outside counsel in connection with defense of the Third-Party Challenge, at the City Attorney’s sole discretion. Developer shall reimburse the City for its actual costs in defense of the action or proceeding, including but not limited to the time and expenses of the City Attorney’s Office and any consultants; *provided, however*, Developer shall have the right to receive monthly invoices for all such costs. Developer shall Indemnify the City from any other liability incurred by the City, its officers, and its employees as the result of any Third-Party Challenge, including any award to opposing counsel of attorneys’ fees or costs, except where such award is the result of the willful misconduct of the City or its officers or employees. This section shall survive any judgment invalidating all or any part of this Agreement.

4.3.3. Affordable Housing Fee Challenge. The Parties agree that if a Third-Party Challenge is initiated regarding the validity or enforceability of this Agreement or, specifically of the Affordable Housing Fee, Developer shall not sell or lease the residential units designated for and required to complete the On-Site Requirements until the validity and enforceability of this Agreement, including payment of the Affordable Housing Fee, has been finally determined and upheld. If this Agreement or the Affordable Housing Fee is not upheld (on any final appeal), then Developer will satisfy the On-Site Requirements with the designated residential units.

4.4. Good Faith and Fair Dealing. The Parties shall cooperate with each other and act in good faith in complying with the provisions of this Agreement. In their course of performance under this Agreement, the Parties shall cooperate and shall undertake such actions as may be reasonably necessary to implement the Project as contemplated by this Agreement.

4.5. Agreement to Cooperate; Other Necessary Acts. The Parties agree to cooperate with one another to expeditiously implement the Project in accordance with this Agreement, and to undertake and complete all actions or proceedings reasonably necessary or appropriate to ensure that the objectives of the Agreement are fulfilled during the Term. Each Party shall use good faith efforts to take such further actions as may be reasonably necessary to carry out this Agreement, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement (and subject to all applicable laws) in order to provide and secure to each Party the full and complete enjoyment of its rights and privileges hereunder.

## **5. PERIODIC REVIEW OF DEVELOPER'S COMPLIANCE**

5.1. Annual Review. Pursuant to Section 65865.1 of the Development Agreement Statute, at the beginning of the second week of each January following final adoption of this Agreement and for so long as the Agreement is in effect (the "**Annual Review Date**"), the Planning Director shall commence a review to ascertain whether Developer has, in good faith, complied with the Agreement. The failure to commence such review in January shall not waive the Planning Director's right to do so later in the calendar year. The Planning Director may elect to forego an annual review if no significant construction work occurred on the Project Site during that year, or if such review is otherwise not deemed necessary.

5.2. Review Procedure. In conducting the required initial and annual reviews of Developer's compliance with this Agreement, the Planning Director shall follow the process set forth in this Section. Required Information from Developer. Upon request by the Planning Director but not more than sixty (60) days and not less than forty-five (45) days before the Annual Review Date, Developer shall provide a letter to the Planning Director confirming, with appropriate backup documentation, Developer's compliance with this Agreement for the preceding calendar year. The Planning Director shall post a copy of Developer's submittals on the Planning Department's website.

5.2.2. City Compliance Review. The Planning Director shall notify Developer in writing whether Developer has complied with the terms of this Agreement (the "City Report"), and post the City Report on the Planning Department's website. If the Planning Director finds Developer not in compliance with this Agreement, then the City may pursue available rights and remedies in accordance with this Agreement and Chapter 56. The City's failure to initiate or to timely complete the annual review shall not be a Default and shall not be deemed to be a waiver of the right to do so at a later date. All costs incurred by the City under this section shall be included in the City Costs.

## **6. AMENDMENT; TERMINATION; EXTENSION OF TERM**

6.1. Amendment or Termination. Except as provided in Section XX (Changes in State and Federal Rules and Regulations) and Section XXX (Remedies), this Agreement may only be amended or terminated with the mutual written consent of the Parties. Except as provided in this Agreement to the contrary, the amendment or termination, and any required notice thereof, shall be accomplished in the manner provided in the Development Agreement Statute and Chapter 56. Extension Due to Legal Action, Referendum, or Excusable Delay. If any litigation is filed challenging this Agreement or the validity of this Agreement or any of its provisions and it directly or indirectly delays this Agreement, then the Term shall be extended for the number of days equal to the period starting from the commencement of the litigation or the suspension to the end of such litigation or suspension (a "Litigation Extension"). The Parties shall document the start and end of a Litigation Extension in writing within thirty (30) days from the applicable dates.

6.2.2. In the event of changes in State or Federal Laws or regulations, inclement weather, delays due to strikes, inability to obtain materials, civil commotion, war, acts of terrorism, fire, acts of God, litigation, lack of availability of commercially-reasonable project financing (as a general matter and not specifically tied to Developer), or other circumstances beyond the control of Developer and not proximately caused by the acts or omissions of Developer that substantially interfere with carrying out the obligations under this Agreement ("Excusable Delay"), the Parties agree to extend the time periods for performance, as such time periods have been agreed to by Developer, of Developer's obligations impacted by the Excusable Delay. In the event that an Excusable Delay occurs, Developer shall notify the City in writing of such occurrence and the manner in which such occurrence substantially

interferes with the ability of Developer to perform under this Agreement. In the event of the occurrence of any such Excusable Delay, the time or times for performance of the obligations of Developer, will be extended for the period of the Excusable Delay if Developer cannot, through commercially reasonable and diligent efforts, make up for the Excusable Delay within the time period remaining before the applicable completion date; *provided, however*, within thirty (30) days after the beginning of any such Excusable Delay, Developer shall have first notified City of the cause or causes of such Excusable Delay and claimed an extension for the reasonably estimated period of the Excusable Delay. In the event that Developer stops any work as a result of an Excusable Delay, Developer must take commercially reasonable measures to ensure that the affected real property is returned to a safe condition and remains in a safe condition for the duration of the Excusable Delay.

6.2.3. The foregoing Section 6.2.2 notwithstanding, Developer may not seek to delay the payment of the Affordable Housing Fee as a result of an Excusable Delay related to the lack of availability of commercially reasonable project financing.

## **7. ENFORCEMENT OF AGREEMENT; REMEDIES FOR DEFAULT; DISPUTE RESOLUTION**

7.1. Enforcement. The only Parties to this Agreement are the City and Developer. This Agreement is not intended, and shall not be construed, to benefit or be enforceable by any other person or entity whatsoever.

7.2. Default. For purposes of this Agreement, the following shall constitute an event of default (an “**Event of Default**”) under this Agreement: (i) except as otherwise specified in this Agreement, the failure to make any payment within ninety (90) calendar days of when due; and (ii) the failure to perform or fulfill any other material term, provision, obligation, or covenant hereunder, including complying with all terms of the Conditions of Approval, attached hereto as Exhibit D, and the continuation of such failure for a period of thirty (30) calendar days following a written notice of default and demand for compliance (a “**Notice of Default**”); *provided, however*, if a cure cannot reasonably be completed within thirty (30) days, then it shall not be considered a default if a cure is commenced within said 30-day period and diligently prosecuted to completion thereafter.

7.3. Notice of Default. Prior to the initiation of any action for relief specified in Section XX below, the Party claiming default shall deliver to the other Party a Notice of Default. The Notice of Default shall specify the reasons for the allegation of default with reasonable specificity. If the alleged defaulting Party disputes the allegations in the Notice of Default, then that Party, within twenty-one (21) calendar days of receipt of the Notice of Default, shall deliver to the other Party a notice of non-default which sets forth with specificity the reasons that a default has not occurred. The Parties shall meet to discuss resolution of the alleged default within thirty (30) calendar days of the delivery of the notice of non-default. If, after good faith negotiation, the Parties fail to resolve the alleged default within thirty (30) calendar days, then the Party alleging a default may (i) institute legal proceedings pursuant to Section XX to enforce the terms of this Agreement or (ii) send a written notice to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section XX. The Parties may mutually agree in writing to extend the time periods set forth in this Section. Remedies.

7.4.1. Specific Performance; Termination. In the event of an Event of Default under this Agreement, the remedies available to a Party shall include specific performance of the Agreement in addition to any other remedy available at law or in equity (subject to the limitation on damages set forth in Section XX below). In the event of an Event of Default under this Agreement, and following a public hearing at the Board of Supervisors regarding such Event of Default and proposed termination, the non-defaulting Party may terminate this Agreement by sending a notice of termination to the other Party setting forth the basis for the termination. The Party alleging a material breach shall provide a notice of termination to the breaching Party, which notice of termination shall state the material breach. The Agreement will be considered terminated effective upon the date set forth in the notice of termination, which shall in no event be earlier than ninety (90) days following delivery of the notice. The Party receiving the notice of termination may take legal action available at law or in equity if it believes the other Party’s decision to terminate was not legally supportable.



7.4.2. Actual Damages. Developer agrees that the City shall not be liable to Developer for damages under this Agreement, and the City agrees that Developer shall not be liable to the City for damages under this Agreement, and each covenants not to sue the other for or claim any damages under this Agreement and expressly waives its right to recover damages under this Agreement, except as follows: (1) the City shall have the right to recover actual damages only (and not consequential, punitive or special damages, each of which is hereby expressly waived) for (a) Developer's failure to pay sums to the City as and when due under this Agreement, but subject to any express conditions for such payment set forth in this Agreement, and (b) Developer's failure to make payment due under any Indemnity in this Agreement, and (2) either Party shall have the right to recover attorneys' fees and costs as set forth in Section XX, when awarded by an arbitrator or a court with jurisdiction. For purposes of the foregoing, "actual damages" shall mean the actual amount of the sum due and owing under this Agreement, with interest as provided by law, together with such judgment collection activities as may be ordered by the judgment, and no additional sums.

7.5. Dispute Resolution. The Parties recognize that disputes may arise from time to time regarding application to the Project. Accordingly, in addition and not by way of limitation to all other remedies available to the Parties under the terms of this Agreement, including legal action, the Parties agree to follow the dispute resolution procedure in Section XX that is designed to expedite the resolution of such disputes. If, from time to time, a dispute arises between the Parties relating to application to the Project the dispute shall initially be presented by Planning Department staff to the Planning Director, for resolution. If the Planning Director decides the dispute to Developer's satisfaction, such decision shall be deemed to have resolved the matter. Nothing in this section shall limit the rights of the Parties to seek judicial relief in the event that they cannot resolve disputes through the above process.

7.6. Dispute Resolution Related to Changes in State and Federal Rules and Regulations. The Parties agree to the follow the dispute resolution procedure in this Section XX for disputes regarding the effect of changes to State and federal rules and regulations to the Project pursuant to Section XX. Good Faith Meet and Confer Requirement. The Parties shall make a good faith effort to resolve the dispute before non-binding arbitration. Within five (5) business days after a request to confer regarding an identified matter, representatives of the Parties who are vested with decision-making authority shall meet to resolve the dispute. If the Parties are unable to resolve the dispute at the meeting, the matter shall immediately be submitted to the arbitration process set forth in Section XX.

7.6.2. Non-Binding Arbitration. The Parties shall mutually agree on the selection of an arbiter at JAMS in San Francisco or other mutually agreed to Arbiter to serve for the purposes of this dispute. The arbiter appointed must meet the Arbiters' Qualifications. The "Arbiters' Qualifications" shall be defined as at least ten (10) years of experience in a real property professional capacity, such as a real estate appraiser, broker, real estate economist, or attorney, in the Bay Area. The disputing Party(ies) shall, within ten (10) business days after submittal of the dispute to non-binding arbitration, submit a brief with all supporting evidence to the arbiter with copies to all Parties. Evidence may include, but is not limited to, expert or consultant opinions, any form of graphic evidence, including photos, maps or graphs and any other evidence the Parties may choose to submit in their discretion to assist the arbiter in resolving the dispute. In either case, any interested Party may submit an additional brief within ten (10) business days after distribution of the initial brief. The arbiter thereafter shall hold a telephonic hearing and issue a decision in the matter promptly, but in any event within five (5) business days after the submittal of the last brief, unless the arbiter determines that further briefing is necessary, in which case the additional brief(s) addressing only those items or issues identified by the arbiter shall be submitted to the arbiter (with copies to all Parties) within five (5) business days after the arbiter's request, and thereafter the arbiter shall hold a telephonic hearing and issue a decision promptly but in any event not sooner than two (2) business days after submission of such additional briefs, and no later than thirty-two (32) business days after initiation of the non-binding arbitration. Each Party will give due consideration to the arbiter's decision before pursuing further legal action, which decision to pursue further legal action shall be made in each Party's sole and absolute discretion.

7.7. Attorneys' Fees. Should legal action be brought by either Party against the other for an Event of Default under this Agreement or to enforce any provision herein, the prevailing party in such

action shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs. For purposes of this Agreement, "reasonable attorneys' fees and costs" shall mean the fees and expenses of counsel to the Party, which may include printing, duplicating and other expenses, air freight charges, hiring of experts, and fees billed for law clerks, paralegals, librarians and others not admitted to the bar but performing services under the supervision of an attorney. The term "reasonable attorneys' fees and costs" shall also include, without limitation, all such fees and expenses incurred with respect to appeals, mediation, arbitrations, and bankruptcy proceedings, and whether or not any action is brought with respect to the matter for which such fees and costs were incurred. For the purposes of this Agreement, the reasonable fees of attorneys of City Attorney's Office shall be based on the fees regularly charged by private attorneys with the equivalent number of years of experience in the subject matter area of the law for which the City Attorney's Office's services were rendered who practice in the City of San Francisco in law firms with approximately the same number of attorneys as employed by the City Attorney's Office.

7.8. No Waiver. Failure or delay in giving a Notice of Default shall not constitute a waiver of such Event of Default, nor shall it change the time of such Event of Default. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, any failure or delay by a Party in asserting any of its rights or remedies as to any Event of Default shall not operate as a waiver of any Event of Default or of any such rights or remedies, nor shall it deprive any such Party of its right to institute and maintain any actions or proceedings that it may deem necessary to protect, assert, or enforce any such rights or remedies.

7.9. Future Changes to Existing Standards. Pursuant to Section 65865.4 of the Development Agreement Statute, unless this Agreement is terminated by mutual agreement of the Parties or terminated for default as set forth in Section XX, either Party may enforce this Agreement notwithstanding any change in any applicable general or specific plan, zoning, subdivision, or building regulation adopted by the City or the voters by initiative or referendum (excluding any initiative or referendum that successfully defeats the enforceability or effectiveness of this Agreement itself).

7.10. Joint and Several Liability. If Developer consists of more than one person or entity with respect to any real property within the Project Site or any obligation under this Agreement, then the obligations of each such person and/or entity shall be joint and several.

## **8. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS**

8.1. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including the preamble paragraph, Recitals and Exhibits, constitute the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein.

8.2. Binding Covenants; Run With the Land. Pursuant to Section 65868 of the Development Agreement Statute, from and after recordation of this Agreement, all of the provisions, agreements, rights, powers, standards, terms, covenants and obligations contained in this Agreement shall be binding upon the Parties and, subject to Article XX above, their respective heirs, successors (by merger, consolidation, or otherwise) and assigns, and all persons or entities acquiring the Project Site, or any portion thereof, or any interest therein, whether by sale, operation of law, or in any manner whatsoever, and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective heirs, successors (by merger, consolidation or otherwise) and assigns. All provisions of this Agreement shall be enforceable during the Term as equitable servitudes and constitute covenants and benefits running with the land pursuant to applicable law, including but not limited to California Civil Code section 1468.

8.3. Applicable Law and Venue. This Agreement has been executed and delivered in and shall be interpreted, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. All rights and obligations of the Parties under this Agreement are to be performed in the City and County of San Francisco, and such City and County shall be the venue for any legal action or proceeding that may be brought, or arise out of, in connection with or by reason of this Agreement. Construction of Agreement. The Parties have mutually negotiated the terms and conditions of this Agreement and its terms and provisions have been reviewed and revised by legal counsel for both the City and Developer. Accordingly, no presumption or rule that ambiguities shall be construed against the drafting Party shall apply to the interpretation or enforcement of this Agreement. Language in this Agreement shall be

construed as a whole and in accordance with its true meaning. The captions of the paragraphs and subparagraphs of this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not be considered or referred to in resolving questions of construction. Each reference in this Agreement or to this Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the Agreement as amended from time to time pursuant to the provisions of the Agreement, whether or not the particular reference refers to such possible amendment. Project Is a Private Undertaking; No Joint Venture or Partnership.

8.5.1. The Project is a private development and no portion shall be deemed a public work. The City has no interest in, responsibility for, or duty to third persons concerning the Project. Developer shall exercise full dominion and control over the Project Site, subject only to the limitations and obligations of Developer contained in this Agreement.

8.5.2. Nothing contained in this Agreement, or in any document executed in connection with this Agreement, shall be construed as creating a joint venture or partnership between the City and Developer. Neither Party is acting as the agent of the other Party in any respect hereunder. Developer is not a state or governmental actor with respect to any activity conducted by Developer hereunder.

8.6. Recordation. Pursuant to Section 65868.5 of the Development Agreement Statute, the clerk of the Board shall cause a copy of this Agreement or any amendment thereto to be recorded in the Official Records within ten (10) business days after the Effective Date of this Agreement or any amendment thereto, as applicable, with costs to be borne by Developer.

8.7. Obligations Not Dischargeable in Bankruptcy. Developer's obligations under this Agreement are not dischargeable in bankruptcy. Signature in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in duplicate counterpart originals, each of which is deemed to be an original, and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

8.9. Time of the Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of each and every covenant and obligation to be performed by the Parties under this Agreement.

8.10. Notices. Any notice or communication required or authorized by this Agreement shall be in writing and may be delivered personally or by registered mail, return receipt requested. Notice, whether given by personal delivery or registered mail, shall be deemed to have been given and received upon the actual receipt by any of the addressees designated below as the person to whom notices are to be sent. Either Party to this Agreement may at any time, upon written notice to the other Party, designate any other person or address in substitution of the person and address to which such notice or communication shall be given. Such notices or communications shall be given to the Parties at their addresses set forth below:

**To City:**

Rich Hillis  
Director of Planning  
San Francisco Planning Department  
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400  
San Francisco, California 94102

with a copy to:

Dennis J. Herrera, Esq.  
City Attorney  
City Hall, Room 234  
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place  
San Francisco, California 94102

**To Developer:**

Parcel F Owner, LLC  
c/o Hines  
101 California Street, Suite 1000  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Attn: Cameron Falconer  
Telephone: (415) 982-6200

with a copy to:

Charles J. Higley, Esq.  
Farella Braun + Martel LLP  
235 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor  
San Francisco, California, 94104

8.11. Limitations on Actions. Pursuant to Section 56.19 of the Administrative Code, any decision of the Board of Supervisors made pursuant to Chapter 56 shall be final. Any court action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside, void, or annul any final decision or determination by the Board shall be commenced within ninety (90) days after such decision or determination is final and effective. Any court action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside, void or annul any final decision by (i) the Planning Director made pursuant to Administrative Code Section 56.15(d)(3) or (ii) the Planning Commission pursuant to Administrative Code Section 56.17(e) shall be commenced within ninety (90) days after said decision is final.Severability. If any term, provision, covenant, or condition of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, or if any such term, provision, covenant, or condition does not become effective until the approval of any Non-City Responsible Agency, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect unless enforcement of the remaining portions of the Agreement would be unreasonable or grossly inequitable under all the circumstances or would frustrate the purposes of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Developer and the City agree that the Agreement will terminate and be on no force or effect if Section 2.1 herein is found invalid, void or unenforceable.

8.13. Sunshine. Developer understands and agrees that under the City's Sunshine Ordinance (Administrative Code, Chapter 67) and the California Public Records Act (California Government Code section 6250 *et seq.*), this Agreement and any and all records, information, and materials submitted to the City hereunder are public records subject to public disclosure. To the extent that Developer in good faith believes that any financial materials reasonably requested by the City constitutes a trade secret or confidential proprietary information protected from disclosure under the Sunshine Ordinance and other applicable laws, Developer shall mark any such materials as such, . When a City official or employee receives a request for information that has been so marked or designated, the City may request further evidence or explanation from Developer. If the City determines that the information does not constitute a trade secret or proprietary information protected from disclosure, the City shall notify Developer of that conclusion and that the information will be released by a specified date in order to provide Developer an opportunity to obtain a court order prohibiting disclosure.

8.14. OCII an Intended Third Party Beneficiary. OCII is an express third party beneficiary of this Agreement and shall be entitled to enforce the provisions of this Agreement as if it were a party hereto.

*[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank;*

*Signature Page Follows]*

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

**CITY**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation

Approved as to form:  
Dennis J. Herrera, City Attorney

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Director of Planning

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Heidi J. Gewertz  
Deputy City Attorney

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_  
Board of Supervisors Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_

**DEVELOPER**

Parcel F Owner, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

DRAFT FOR NEGOTIATION PURPOSES ONLY – SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Exhibit E

**FORM OF LETTER OF CREDIT**

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_, 202\_\_

IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER [Number]

ISSUING BANK

[Name of Bank]

[Address of Bank]

BENEFICIARY

Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency  
of the City and County of San Francisco

One South Van Ness Avenue, Fifth Floor  
San Francisco, California 94103

Attention: Executive Director  
Telephone: (415) 701-2311

APPLICANT

Parcel F Owner LLC  
101 California St., Suite 1000  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Attn: Mr. Daniel Esdorn  
Senior Managing Director  
daniel.esdorn@hines.com,  
Telephone: (415) 982-6200

AMOUNT: USD \$ \_\_\_\_\_ UNITED STATES DOLLARS

EXPIRATION DATE: AT OUR COUNTERS.

[Name of Bank] (“BANK”) HEREBY ESTABLISHES IN FAVOR OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO (“BENEFICIARY”) OUR IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT NO \_\_\_\_\_ (THE “LETTER OF CREDIT”) IN THE AMOUNT OF \_\_\_\_\_ DOLLARS (USD \$ \_\_\_\_\_) FOR THE ACCOUNT AND ON BEHALF OF PARCEL F OWNER LLC (“APPLICANT”). PURSUANT TO THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (THE “DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT”) BETWEEN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND PARCEL F OWNER LLC (THE “APPLICANT”), FUNDS, UP TO THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AMOUNT AVAILABLE UNDER THIS LETTER OF CREDIT, ARE PAYABLE TO BENEFICIARY BY BANK WITHIN THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS AFTER BANK’S RECEIPT, PRIOR TO BANK’S CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON THE EXPIRATION DATE, OF:

A DRAW STATEMENT SIGNED BY BENEFICIARY’S AUTHORIZED OFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE OR, IF THIS LETTER OF CREDIT IS TRANSFERRED, BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY TRANSFEREE BENEFICIARY (IN EITHER INSTANCE, SIGNING AS SUCH) ATTESTING TO THE SATISFACTION OF CONDITIONS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS UNDER THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND READING AS FOLLOWS:

“WE HEREBY DEMAND USD UNDER [Name of Bank] LETTER OF CREDIT NO. -----, THE AMOUNT OF THIS DRAW IS CURRENTLY DUE TO THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO (THE “BENEFICIARY”) BY APPLICANT UNDER THE TERMS OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT. REQUIRING RELEASE OF FUNDS NO LATER THAN FORTY-FIVE DAYS PRIOR TO THE CLOSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF AN AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECT AT TRANSBAY BLOCK 4. PROCEEDS OF THIS DRAW ARE TO BE WIRE TRANSFERRED TO OUR ACCOUNT----- [INSERT WIRING INSTRUCTIONS]”;

NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING HEREIN TO THE CONTRARY, DRAWINGS PRESENTED BY FACSIMILE (“FAX”) TO FAX NUMBER [NUMBER], OR ALTERNATELY TO FAX NUMBER [NUMBER] ARE ACCEPTABLE, UNDER TELEPHONE PRE-ADVICE TO [NUMBER], OR ALTERNATELY TO [NUMBER], PROVIDED THAT SUCH FAX PRESENTATION IS RECEIVED ON OR BEFORE THE EXPIRY DATE ON THIS INSTRUMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS LETTER OF CREDIT, IT BEING UNDERSTOOD THAT ANY SUCH FAX PRESENTATION SHALL BE CONSIDERED THE SOLE OPERATIVE INSTRUMENT OF DRAWING. IN THE EVENT OF PRESENTATION BY FAX, THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS SHOULD NOT ALSO BE PRESENTED.

AS USED HEREIN, THE TERM “BUSINESS DAY” MEANS ANY DAY OTHER THAN A SATURDAY, SUNDAY, OR A DAY ON WHICH BANKS IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA ARE AUTHORIZED OR REQUIRED TO BE CLOSED, AND A DAY ON WHICH PAYMENTS CAN BE EFFECTED ON THE FEDWIRE SYSTEM.

THE DRAW STATEMENT SHOULD BE ADDRESSED TO BANK, REFERENCE THIS LETTER OF CREDIT BY NUMBER, SPECIFY THE AMOUNT OF THE DRAW REQUEST, AND SET FORTH WIRE TRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS, WITH THE AMOUNT OF THE DRAW REQUEST AND WIRE TRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETED.

THIS LETTER OF CREDIT IS NOT SUBJECT TO ANY CONDITION OR QUALIFICATION AND IS OUR INDIVIDUAL OBLIGATION WHICH IS IN NO WAY CONTINGENT UPON REIMBURSEMENT FROM APPLICANT OR ANY OTHER PERSON.

THIS LETTER OF CREDIT SHALL EXPIRE ON -----, BUT, SUBJECT TO THE PROVISION BELOW, SUCH EXPIRATION DATE SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY EXTENDED WITHOUT NOTICE OR AMENDMENT FOR PERIODS OF ONE (1) YEAR ON EACH SUCCESSIVE EXPIRATION DATE, UNLESS AT LEAST SIXTY (60) DAYS BEFORE ANY EXPIRATION DATE, WE SEND NOTICE TO BENEFICIARY BY CERTIFIED MAIL OR COURIER SERVICE AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS, THAT THIS LETTER OF CREDIT IS NOT EXTENDED BEYOND THE THEN-CURRENT EXPIRATION DATE.

PRESENTATION OF THE ORIGINAL LETTER OF CREDIT AND DRAW REQUESTS MAY BE IN PERSON, BY COURIER, OR BY UNITED STATES MAIL TO BANK’S ADDRESS STATED ABOVE NOT LATER THAN THE THEN CURRENT EXPIRATION DATE.

THIS LETTER OF CREDIT IS TRANSFERABLE, BUT ONLY IN ITS ENTIRETY AND MAY BE SUCCESSIVELY TRANSFERRED. TRANSFER OF THIS LETTER OF CREDIT SHALL BE EFFECTED BY US UPON YOUR SUBMISSION OF THIS ORIGINAL LETTER OF CREDIT, INCLUDING ALL ORIGINALS OF AMENDMENTS, IF ANY, ACCOMPANIED BY OUR TRANSFER REQUEST FORM DULY COMPLETED AND EXECUTED. IF BENEFICIARY WISHES TO TRANSFER THE LETTER OF CREDIT, BENEFICIARY SHOULD CONTACT US FOR THE TRANSFER FORM WHICH WE SHALL PROVIDE UPON YOUR REQUEST. IN ANY EVENT, THIS LETTER OF CREDIT MAY NOT BE TRANSFERRED TO ANY PERSON OR ENTITY LISTED IN OR



OTHERWISE SUBJECT TO, ANY SANCTION OR EMBARGO UNDER ANY APPLICABLE RESTRICTIONS.

THIS LETTER OF CREDIT IS SUBJECT TO THE INTERNATIONAL STANDBY PRACTICES 1998 (ICC PUBLICATION NO. 590).

VERY TRULY YOURS,

[Name of Bank]

**Exhibit F**

**SCHEDULE OF IMPACT FEES**

<b>Applicable Impact Fee</b>	<b>Planning Code Section</b>
Transportation Sustainability Fee	Sec. 411A
Downtown Park Fee – C-3 District	Section 412
Jobs Housing Linkage Fee	Section 413
Child Care Fee (Office and Hotel)	Section 414
Child Care Fee (Residential)	Section 414A
Transit Center District Open Space Fee	Section 424.6
Transit Center District Transportation and Street Improvement Fee	Section 424.7
Transit Center District Mello Roos Community Facility District Program	Section 424.8
Public Art Fee	Section 429
<b>Not Applicable Impact Fee</b>	<b>Planning Code Section</b>
Residential Affordable Housing Fee	Sec. 415.1-415.11